MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
NAGPUR BENCH NAGPUR
ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 50/2015 (D.B.)

Dharmraj S/o Deoraoji Tarte,

Aged about 34 years, Occu: Nil,

R/0 38, Nehru Nagar, Khamla Road,
Near Basket Ball Ground, Nagpur-15.

Applicant.

Versus

1) State of Maharashtra,
through its Secretary,
Water Resources Department,
Mantralaya, Fort, Mumbai-32.

2) Superintending Engineer,
Mechanical Division,
Water Resources Department,
Vainganga Nagar,
Ajni, Nagpur-440 003.

3) Directorate of Youth Affairs & Sports,
Central Building, Maharashtra State,
Pune-411 001.
Respondents

Shri M.R.Joharapurkar, Ld. counsel for the applicant.
Shri H.K.Pande, Ld. P.O. for the respondents.

Coram:- Shri Shree Bhagwan, Vice-Chairman and
Hon’ble Shri M.A.Lovekar, Member (]).
Dated: - 16t June 2022.
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JUDGMENT

Per : Member (]).

Judgment is reserved on 13t June, 2022.

Judgment is pronounced on 16 June, 2022.

Heard Shri M.R.Joharapurkar, learned counsel for the applicant
and Shri H.K.Pande, learned P.O. for the Respondents.
2. In this application order dated 10.06.2014 (Annexure A-17)
passed by respondent no.2 is impugned.
3. Facts leading to this application are as follows.

When the applicant was in employment at Bhilai he had
participated in 5% Senior Open Tug of War National Championship
held at Trivendrum, Kerala between 25-27 September, 2010 in 640
Kilo weight under Senior Men category and his team was placed in
second position. The Organizing Committee issued a certificate of
merit dated 28.09.2010 (Annexure A-6). The applicant had to leave
his job at Bhilai. He shifted to Nagpur. In response to advertisement
no. 2/2011 (Annexure A-9), he applied for the post of Driver through
Nagpur Regional Selection Committee. There were 10 posts of Open
category out of which one was reserved for sportsperson. He cleared
written and oral tests. Documents furnished by him were verified.

After this process was over, by order dated 16.07.2012 (Annexure A-
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13) respondent no.2 appointed the applicant to the post of Driver
from the quota of sportsperson. He joined on 09.08.2012 (Annexure
A-14). He was called upon to furnish some more documents which
he furnished on 04.05.2013. By the impugned order dated
10.06.2014 (Annexure A-17) respondent no.2 terminated his services
on the ground that he did not fulfil eligibility criteria for appointment
through the quota for sportsperson. The applicant made a detailed
representation dated 03.11.2014 (Annexure A-22) to the respondent.
It remained undecided. Hence, this application.

4. Shri Joharapurkar, learned Advocate for the applicant
submitted that para 21 of advertisement no.2/2011 (Annexure A-9)
specifies that issue of reservation from the quota of sportsperson
shall be governed by G.R. dated 30.04.2005. This submission is
supported by record.

5. G.R. dated 30.04.2005 is at Annexure A-19 (at p.p. 70 to 81).

Clauses 3 & 4 of this G.R. are relevant. These clauses read as under-

3 Pt S sea
ffaa Ficerla AEtder@ sraaEn wisha AosEsn Feta

3Bl It Detett SRA: -
3) o gl AR fgartt SR a Rell TR F&
3R

q) AR VoA AqHAY A REGAR RIS
3MELTE IHAA ToaE N2 a 3R 3B U Devett
3RAER.
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VBEdl JUEc d TGl MERA 835 AR UERI6t
3RTClc qRiFEtea § autwela et e Riefiet wwvaa
.

THEN JBEA A d 3ooact gt eft d@brt
B Prde™ s, et a el 3 Reflw
HHol, QM JABEH Ao 31QM et FTgard Heoa bR
QA G

PleTisEs 3@

IRRE wiR e I AoEn Sefmes S Sty
BIADRL Detett SRAML :-

30)

)

Je-31 A 33

AR TGRS JeRa A ettt dftras st Fiftes
Prel WerlAs HRaa® ulatieta et gem |l
AT TAL R T Delet A @ Faul, A= foa
B UG T BRI HBTG,

AR Wet @ Adfid Hoiwn AR SMAteues
Afdrciielt e smcicn i BaeEE srisa
DA IR 3R ARG SiTcAldaes Al
ad: RIS Detel RIS

add 3Wiaa Wateriaiaa e et A AT
RIS Dol JFRA.  AHE JHER  Fon-A
AafrapRcan oot b Faswen FaiResd swt
Bdcieen JeBIEA AR R Han AR .
- Ak 3Ea

AR USAS AT = AoHi= AAfkded tan Jiftes Pist
FqeliAed AFRICIAD Hiciferelica wearen Aedta sifstaerug
wela e, fadw s gde =i @ wuwn fea
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JeR et ;W Jaifta RAesien AR sifatrae afcel
Acool SRIClell UK BRLE  MEfHa deteen
SRS 3RIal HRA snfetteus Afda zad: smifsa
Bolcl STHAETE.
add 3Wiaa Wateiaiad 3Riciesn et A AT
VB S AT TR HRAR iterteues Aftet=
AIAUTA AGCo SRNSIA Datcell 3RS, ABER
Aol F-W ABEd fas & T JAAE Setelt
3R,

®) Jc P d S AW 3T
IR EAR! A AT ABAT AATkAeDd It Jiftep Brst
wetAed e Aow stfsieue el wew, fd a
T FRIRI HBTG,
Toa sifsiaaug wat @ A5 Asien AR sitatFas
sRifmeEeh  dowa sl siftga Aom Adeaw
IEfca DA IRNENA  3RET FAZREE, iMlctiedaed
3RS a: RNfSd Balcen A, b
Wiqwdal 3@ IRE@ Pist miqe  Heskon-an
3RERA W 3R, daferepen bt 3usba
ST FEMAL HET Adciel SoEdl G @R
Bl AUR TG
T BerRERel (NCC) 3isR iierdt 36 e
AT BHRIGT A A T ALY UG UT Detetl Ik,

6. It was submitted by Advocate Shri Joharapurkar that post of
Driver is Group-C post and hence clause 4(c) of G.R. dated 30.04.2005
would be applicable. There is no dispute on this point. The point is

whether the applicant fulfils criteria given in clause 4 (c).
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7. It was further submitted by Advocate Shri Joharapurkar that
for appointment to the post of Driver which is Group-C post, it was
not necessary to participate at the Maharashtra State Level
Championship, G.R. dated 30.04.2005 makes the distinction clear,
this condition is applicable for appointment to Group-B post but not
applicable to Group-C or Group-D post.

8.  According to Advocate Shri Joharapurkar, the applicant is
permanent resident of Maharashtra, thus, he satisfies the basic
criterion as per G.R. dated 30.04.2005 and his participation and
attaining second position in Tug of War National Championship in
which he represented State of Chhatisgarh had made him eligible to
get appointment in the State of Maharashtra to Group-C post through
the quota of sportsperson.

9. In his representation (Annexure A-22) the applicant raised a
grievance as to how the authorities who had found the applicant to
be eligible after thorough scrutiny of documents furnished by him
could have thereafter reached the conclusion to the contrary without
there being any intervening circumstance having a bearing on the
matter in issue. In last para of the representation the applicant
prayed that he be given an opportunity of hearing to ventilate his

grievance.
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10. Annexure A-23 is letter dated 20.11.2014 written by
respondent no.1 to respondent no.2 calling upon the latter to
consider various grievances raised by the applicant in his
representation strictly in accordance with relevant G.Rs. take
necessary action at his level, and submit report to respondent no.1. It
is the contention of the applicant that nothing was done in the matter
by any of the respondents. It is a matter of record that the
representation (Annexure A-22) was made to all three respondents
and each one of them was given a copy.

11. Reply of respondent no.2 is at p.p. 92 to 97. Contention of this
respondent is as follows.

As per the advertisement it was clearly mentioned
that for the category of Group-C the candidates should be
the sportsperson who has participated at the State level
and has got either first, second or third level medal. But
the present applicant has participated in the
championship at Punjab and Chhattisgarh and Kerala but
not at State of Maharashtra which is a primary condition
for the appointment.

12. Reply of respondent no.3 is at p.p. 98 to 106. Contention of this
respondent is as follows.

In this respect the answering respondent submits
that the above mentioned qualifying criteria is specified

for category C post for securing medals in the State level
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Championship only. As far as the applicant is concerned he
has neither participated in the State level tournament nor
secured any medal.

13. The learned Presiding Officer has placed on record (at page

116) G.R. dated 06.05.2008. Relevant part of this G.R. reads as under-

e forol : faefisosen agel e Sog smeneea dateen it
Rrerel AR g3 A REE arwe BuRnda (ar Abie sEsais -9 d
3) TRGStAe Jctct WA JEIRUN Hvea ol et Beett 318 :-

(9) o e Retiss 30 Bliet, 008 A 3EHAB-0 (93 A 98) AA
HB(G, TATTE AU JAED, BIS! A JabAa1 Aiott HROAR HrRuea et
3. AT AU aURTYsaR Farerbiet fGoteen frknfases snfierd Feftiet
TG TG HAMNAE HOATA A 303 :-

““lo (9§-31) His1 AAMCWBEN THIUS AURTL BAGIR HBGA G
Delct AU SRAVE! FIH HUIRT B Sd SRARIRA AAICHEbiett, ATesial
eten spae/frR, JEkta et mie-ariaaa Jtta Soge s
WIS Besadl. ATeTEd THET SAGIRR AU RIIRT Ae 3AARE gl oot
U AR S JAAceplehs 3t B0 3MERAB JFEA. U Bon-A
sidienR 9% Rawien sewEica Jead 8sa ok dwnh sriad daews,
Bis! T YaBAd1 3 FHAE.

14. It is apparent that in this case procedure stipulated in para 7
(16-A) quoted above was not followed. It is apparent that the
impugned action pursuant to the impugned order was taken by the
respondent unilaterally. On this sole ground the impugned order will
have to be quashed and set aside so that the applicant gets an
opportunity to which he is entitled under the aforequoted clause 7

(16-A) of G.R. dated 06.05.2008. Hence, the order.
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ORDER

1. Application is allowed in the following terms-

The impugned order dated 10.06.2014 (Annexure A-17) is
quashed and set aside. The Competent Authority shall verify
documents furnished by the applicant in support of his claim
within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

In case the Competent Authority comes to the conclusion that
the applicant is ineligible to get reservation from the quota of
sportsperson, it shall inform the concerned appointing
authority and the applicant by post. The applicant shall be
informed that he can prefer appeal against the order
immediately before the Director, Youth Affairs and Sports who
shall decide the same within 15 days from the date of its

receipt. No order as to costs.

(M.A.Lovekar) (Shree Bhagwan)
Member (]) Vice Chairman

Dated - 16/06/2022

0.A.N0.50/2015



10

[ affirm that the contents of the PDF file order are word to word same

as per original Judgment.

Name of Steno

Court Name
Judgment signed on

and pronounced on

Uploaded on
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Raksha Shashikant Mankawde
Court of Hon'ble Vice Chairman &
Court of Hon’ble Member (]) .
16/06/2022.

16 /06/2022.



